As disclosed in Elanor’s ASX announcement dated 24 December 2025, Elanor has entered into an arrangement with LDR
(which as at the Last Practicable Date, had voting power in ECF of 42.68%) that, subject to ECF securityholder approval,
would result in a structured process in relation to a change of the responsible entity and the manager of ECF.  Where
relevant, certain financial information in this Explanatory Memorandum has been presented on the assumption that ECF will
no longer be managed by EFML.

2.1 Unaudited pro forma historical financial information

Figure 6 and Figure 7 below present the Merged Group financial information as at 30 June 2025. The financial information
has been derived from the unaudited management accounts of Elanor and Firmus respectively and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only to assist Securityholders in understanding the financial impact of the Recapitalisation. All figures
are presented in Australian dollars unless otherwise stated and have been converted from Singapore dollars at the Prescribed
Exchange Rate where applicable.

Figure 6: Merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

Unaudited
Jun 25

Pro forma
adjustments¹

Pro forma
Jun 2025

Cash (A$m) 7.7 7.2 14.9

Receivables (A$m) 50.3 13.6 63.9

Contract asset (A$m) 16.1 (14.4) 1.7

Financial assets (A$m) 17.4 5.7 23.1

Other current assets (A$m) 0.6 0.1 0.7

Property, plant and equipment (A$m) 0.9 0.4 1.3

Equity accounted investments (A$m) 85.1 - 85.1

Intangibles (A$m) 1.1 28.7 29.8

Total assets (A$m) 179.2 41.2 220.4

Payables (A$m) 14.6 1.3 15.9

Lease liabilities (A$m) 0.4 0.4 0.8

Other current liabilities (A$m) 16.6 (12.3) 4.3

Interest bearing liabilities (A$m) 112.7 (47.7) 65.0

Other non-current liabilities (A$m) 0.2 0.6 0.8

Total liabilities (A$m) 144.5 (57.7) 86.8

Net assets (A$m) 34.7 98.9 133.6

Perpetual Notes2 (A$m) - 55.0 55.0

Net tangible assets (NTA) (A$m) 17.5 84.6 102.1

Number of common securities outstanding (#m) 152.2 151.0 303.2

NTA to common equity per security3 (cents) 11.5 15.5

Notes:

1. Pro forma adjustments reflect the estimated financial impact of the following transactions which form part of the
Recapitalisation:

a. Impact of Rockworth’s A$125.0 million investment into Elanor, which comprises the provision of a A$70.0 million
Senior Debt Facility and A$55.0 million Perpetual Notes, with proceeds used to repay various liabilities of the Group
including the existing facility with Keyview and the existing Elanor corporate notes in full.

b. Consolidation of Firmus, including a preliminary estimate of goodwill recognised on completion of the acquisition
under business combination accounting standards.

c. Exercise of 30.0 million Penny Warrants issued to RIH with a nominal exercise price of A$0.01 per warrant.

30

Elanor Investors Group
Notice of Meetings of Securityholders

($m) Unaudited
FY25

Pro forma
adjustments¹

Pro forma
FY25

Management fees ($m) 37.8 (5.6) 32.2

Development and leasing fees ($m) 6.7 (1.3) 5.3

Hotel operator fees ($m) 1.4 - 1.4

Advisory fees ($m) - 0.9 0.9

Recurring funds management income ($m) 45.9 (6.1) 39.8

Acquisition/Transaction fees2 ($m) (2.0) 3.1 1.1

Performance fees ($m) - 0.7 0.7

Funds management income ($m) 43.9 (2.3) 41.6

Total corporate costs ($m) (36.9) 4.7 (32.2)

Funds management EBITDA ($m) 7.0 2.4 9.5

Co-Investment related earnings ($m) (0.1) - (0.1)

Guarantee ($m) (2.7) - (2.7)

Interest income ($m) 1.1 0.1 1.2

FM & Investment EBITDA ($m) 5.5 2.5 7.9

Other income and expenses ($m) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)

Interest expense ($m) (15.2) - (15.2)

Depreciation & amortisation ($m) (5.3) (0.3) (5.6)

Cash STI expense ($m) (0.7) - (0.7)

Income tax benefit / (expense) ($m) 2.9 (0.4) 2.5

NPAT ($m) (13.0) 1.5 (11.5)

Core earnings adjustments ($m) 3.8 0.3 4.1

Core Earnings ($m) (9.2)  1.8 (7.4)

d. The anticipated clawback of 7.9 million Securities held by Fidante resulting from the unwind of the strategic
partnership with Challenger to be approved by Securityholders at the ENN 2025 AGM to be held in or about
March 2026.

2. As outlined at section 1.2.2 , Elanor expects the Perpetual Notes to be classified as equity under accounting standards. On
this basis, the Perpetual Notes have been reflected below net assets in the above statement of financial position, which
reflects the intended presentation for the purposes of the Group’s audited financial statements.

[…]

2.	 ‘Other’ comprises industrial and residential assets, in addition to Firmus’ funds under advice.

3.	 Hotels & tourism figures assume the retention of a select portfolio of hotels, with a view to improving operating performance
and realisation over the medium-term.

Figure 9: Merged Group stabilised AUM by geography

1.3

0.3

0.5
0

0.7

1.4

2.1

2.8

3.5

Australia Singapore

A
U

M
 (

$b
n)

Elanor Firmus

-

1.6

0.5

Notes:

1.	 A$2.1 billion of stabilised AUM, with A$1.6 billion and A$0.5 billion of assets held across Australia and Singapore respectively.

32

Elanor Investors Group
Notice of Meetings of Securityholders

Notes:

1. Existing Securities on issue as at the Last Practicable Date.

2. Securities on issue post issue of 98.9 million and 42.4 million Securities to RCP and SKL respectively on completion of the
acquisition of Firmus, the exercise of 30 million Penny Warrants by RIH , and the anticipated clawback of 7.9 million
Securities held by Fidante resulting from the unwind of the strategic partnership Challenger to be approved by
Securityholders at the ENN 2025 AGM to be held in or about March 2026.

Pro forma ENN capitalisation table Current1 Recapitalisation2

Rockworth (#m securities) 17.9 146.8

SKL (#m securities) 42.4

Fidante (#m securities) 7.9 -

Other Securityholders (#m securities) 114.0 114.0

Total (#m securities) 139.8 303.2

Rockworth (% holding) 12.8% 48.4%

SKL (% holding) - 14.0%

Fidante (% holding) 5.7% -

Other Securityholders (% holding) 81.5% 37.6%

Total (% holding) 100.0% 100.0%

Dilution to other Securityholders (% dilution) - (53.9%)

2.3 Pro-forma capitalisation table

Figure 10 below summarises the Securities which will be on issue post completion of the Recapitalisation.

Figure 10: Pro forma capitalisation table

Elanor Investors Group
Notice of Meetings of Securityholders

33

3. Summary of the Resolutions

Securityholder approval is required for the following resolutions in connection with the Recapitalisation as announced on 28 July
2025.

Resolution 1 – Approval of acquisition by RCP and RIH of Securities

“That, for the purpose of section 611, item 7 of the Corporations Act and for all other purposes, and subject to Resolutions 2, 3

[…]

7.12 As of the date of this Report, Rockworth holds approximately 12.8% of the outstanding Securities.
Following the completion of the Recapitalisation Transaction, including the exercise of the Penny
Warrants, Rockworth's ownership in Elanor is expected to increase to approximately 48.4%. Furthermore,
SKL will become a new Elanor Securityholder and will hold approximately 14.0% of the Securities in the
Merged Group.

7.13 In Figure 27, we set out the expected top five largest securityholders of the Merged Group should the
Recapitalisation Transaction proceed.

Figure 27 - Merged Group pro-forma Securityholders by total interest

Source: Management, GTCF analysis.

Merged Group's pro-forma financial information

7.14 The pro-forma balance sheet of the Merged Group is set out below. Grant Thornton Corporate Finance
has not reviewed the pro-forma financial information. Refer to the NoM for detailed assumptions. We note
that the pro forma financial information has been derived from the unaudited management accounts of
Elanor and audited management accounts of Firmus.

Merged Group ordinary  Securities post Recapitalisation Transaction

Number of Securities % of Merged Group

Current outstanding ordinary  Securities¹ 139,824,879 46.1%
Remaining claw back of Challenger securities (7,903,398) (2.6%)
Number of Securities to be issued to Firmus Security holders (Rockw orth) 98,897,213 32.6%
Number of Securities to be issued to Firmus Security holders (SKL) 42,384,520 14.0%
Ex ercise of Penny  Warrants (Rockw orth) 30,000,000 9.9%
Merged Group total pro-forma securities post completion 303,203,214 100.0%

Merged Group pro-forma Security holders by  interest

Security holder Number of Securities % of Merged Group

Rockw orth Capital Partners 146,830,180 48.4%
Su Kiat Lim 42,384,520 14.0%
Perpetual Inv estments 16,042,860 5.3%

Mr Glenn N Willis 5,999,591 2.0%
Largest five Securityholders of the Merged Group 211,257,151 69.7%
Remaining Security holders 91,946,063 30.3%
Pro-forma total Securities outstanding post completion 303,203,214 100.0%

127

#13227858v169

Capital structure

7.11 If the Recapitalisation Transaction is completed, Elanor will issue 141,281,733 new Securities in aggregate
to the Firmus shareholders. This will comprise of 98,897,213 Securities issued to Rockworth and
42,384,520 Securities issued to SKL. The table below summarises the updated capital structure of the
Merged Group. This is presented after considering the Challenger Clawback, discussed in paragraph 2.21,
and the exercise of Penny Warrants by Rockworth, discussed in paragraph 2.10.

Figure 26 - Pro-forma total ordinary Securities of the Merged Group

[…]

7.12 As of the date of this Report, Rockworth holds approximately 12.8% of the outstanding Securities.
Following the completion of the Recapitalisation Transaction, including the exercise of the Penny
Warrants, Rockworth's ownership in Elanor is expected to increase to approximately 48.4%. Furthermore,
SKL will become a new Elanor Securityholder and will hold approximately 14.0% of the Securities in the
Merged Group.

7.13 In Figure 27, we set out the expected top five largest securityholders of the Merged Group should the
Recapitalisation Transaction proceed.

Figure 27 - Merged Group pro-forma Securityholders by total interest

Source: Management, GTCF analysis.

Merged Group's pro-forma financial information

7.14 The pro-forma balance sheet of the Merged Group is set out below. Grant Thornton Corporate Finance
has not reviewed the pro-forma financial information. Refer to the NoM for detailed assumptions. We note
that the pro forma financial information has been derived from the unaudited management accounts of
Elanor and audited management accounts of Firmus.

Merged Group ordinary  Securities post Recapitalisation Transaction

Number of Securities % of Merged Group

Current outstanding ordinary  Securities¹ 139,824,879 46.1%
Remaining claw back of Challenger securities (7,903,398) (2.6%)
Number of Securities to be issued to Firmus Security holders (Rockw orth) 98,897,213 32.6%
Number of Securities to be issued to Firmus Security holders (SKL) 42,384,520 14.0%
Ex ercise of Penny  Warrants (Rockw orth) 30,000,000 9.9%
Merged Group total pro-forma securities post completion 303,203,214 100.0%

Merged Group pro-forma Security holders by  interest

Security holder Number of Securities % of Merged Group

Rockw orth Capital Partners 146,830,180 48.4%
Su Kiat Lim 42,384,520 14.0%
Perpetual Inv estments 16,042,860 5.3%

Mr Glenn N Willis 5,999,591 2.0%
Largest five Securityholders of the Merged Group 211,257,151 69.7%
Remaining Security holders 91,946,063 30.3%
Pro-forma total Securities outstanding post completion 303,203,214 100.0%

#13227858v170

Figure 28 - Merged Group's pro-forma balance sheet

Source: Management, GTCF analysis

7.15 We make the following comments regarding the pro-forma adjustments for the Merged Group:

• Recapitalisation - The impact of Rockworth's A$125.0 million investment has been reflected which
comprises the provision of a A$70.0 million Senior Debt Facility and A$55.0 million Perpetual Notes.
The proceeds will provide additional working capital and be used for the repayment of various liabilities
including the existing Keyview Facility and Elanor Corporate Notes in full.

• Firmus Acquisition - The pro-forma balance sheet reflects the consolidation of Firmus, which includes a
preliminary estimate of goodwill recorded in intangibles based on business combination accounting
standards. Cash has also been adjusted downward by A$4.8 million to reflect the payment of a pre-
completion dividend to the shareholders of Firmus.

• Challenger Clawback - Cash has been adjusted to reflect the negotiated break-fee payable by CLC to
Elanor as part of the Challenger Clawback and the contract asset has been written-off which relates to
investment management rights acquired by Elanor as part of the partnership with Challenger.

• Perpetual Notes - In line with discussion in paragraph 1.48, the Perpetual Notes issued as part of the
strategic alliance with Rockworth are intended to be classified as equity and are therefore presented
below net assets.

Pro-forma consolidated statement of Elanor Pro-forma

financial position 30-Jun-25 Pro-forma 30-Jun-25

A$m Unaudited adjustments Unaudited
Assets

Cash 7.7 7.2 14.9

Receiv ables 50.3 13.6 63.9

Contract asset 16.1 (14.4) 1.7

Financial assets 17.4 5.7 23.1

Other current assets 0.6 0.1 0.7

Property , plant and equipment 0.9 0.4 1.3

Equity  accounted inv estments 85.1 - 85.1

Intangibles 1.1 28.7 29.8

Total assets 179.2 41.2 220.4

Liabilities

Pay ables 14.6 1.3 15.9

Lease liabilities 0.4 0.4 0.8

Other current liabilities 16.6 (12.3) 4.3

Interest bearing liabilities 112.7 (47.7) 65.0

Other non-current liabilities 0.2 0.6 0.8

Total liabilities 144.5 (57.7) 86.8

Net assets 34.7 98.9 133.6

Perpetual Notes - 55.0 55.0

128

#13227858v171

8. Valuation methodologies

Introduction

8.1 As discussed in Section 1, our fairness assessment involves comparing the fair market value of Elanor
before the Merger on a control basis with the fair market value of the Merged Group on a minority basis.

8.2 Grant Thornton Corporate Finance has assessed the value of Elanor and of the Merged Group using the
concept of fair market value. Fair market value is commonly defined as:

“the price that would be negotiated in an open and unrestricted market between a knowledgeable, willing